

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FREEDOM WATCH, INC.)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-00731 (RBW)
)	Judge Reggie B. Walton
v.)	
)	
ORGANIZATION OF THE PETROLEUM EXPORTING COUNTRIES)	
)	
<i>Defendant.</i>)	
)	

DEFENDANT OPEC’S MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SERVICE OF PROCESS, WITH NOTICE OF ADDITIONAL DEFENSES OF LACK OF JURISDICTION, LACK OF STANDING, AND FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND1

A. Status of Proceeding1

B. The Parties2

C. The Complaint4

D. Purported Service of the Complaint on OPEC4

E. OPEC’s Grounds for Dismissal of the Complaint5

ARGUMENT7

I. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT, AND CANNOT, VALIDLY SERVE PROCESS ON OPEC.....7

A. Rule 4 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Governs Service of Process on OPEC in This Case8

B. OPEC Cannot Be Served Effectively By Any of the Methods Listed Under Rule 4(f)9

1. There Is No Available Internationally Agreed Means of Service in this Case9

2. The Remaining Service Methods Listed in Rule 4(f) Are Prohibited by Austrian Law10

a. Austrian Law Requires the Assistance of the Austrian Foreign Ministry to Serve OPEC11

b. Austrian Law Requires That the Secretary General of OPEC Expressly Consent to Any Service of Process on OPEC12

c. Austrian Law Prohibits Personal Delivery and Mail Service on OPEC as Attempted by Freedom Watch14

d. There Is No Other Method of Service Under Rule 4(f) That Accords With Austrian Law16

C. This Court Should Dismiss Freedom Watch’s Complaint With Prejudice17

II. OPEC INTENDS TO RAISE ADDITIONAL DEFENSES OF LACK OF JURISDICTION, LACK OF STANDING AND FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM IN THIS CASE18

A. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) Because Plaintiff’s Claims Present a Non-Justiciable Political Question.....18

B. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) Because the Act of State Doctrine Bars Consideration of Plaintiff’s Claims19

C. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) Because It Fails to Allege a Plausible Conspiracy Involving OPEC.....20

D. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) For Lack of Antitrust Standing.....21

E. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) For Lack of Personal Jurisdiction.....21

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....6, 20

**Associated General Contractors v. California State Council of Carpenters* (“A.G.C.”), 459 U.S. 519, 103 S. Ct. 897 (1983).....21

Baade v. Price, 175 F.R.D. 403 (D.D.C. 1997).....15

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....6, 20

Cambridge Holdings Grp., Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co., 489 F.3d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 2007)7

Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Watkins, 11 F.3d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1993)1

Central Ohio Energy, Inc. v. Saudi Arabian Oil Co., Civ. No. 4:08-cv-00241 (N.D. Ill.).....19

Countywide Petrol. Co. v. Petroleos de Venezuela S.A., Civ. No. 4:07-cv-4415 (N.D. Oh.)19

Darden v. DaimlerChrysler N. Am. Holding Corp., 191 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....1

El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. U.S., 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....19

Estate of Klieman v. Palestinian Auth., 467 F. Supp. 2d 107 (D.D.C. 2006).....15

Fast Break Foods, LLC v. Saudi Arabian Oil Co., Civ. No. 4:07-cv-4409 (N.D. Ill.).....19

**Freedom Watch, Inc. v. OPEC*, No. 08-cv-21630 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 22, 2008) (Exh.1).....5

**Freedom Watch, Inc. v. OPEC*, No. 08-cv-21630 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 26, 2009) (Exh.3)15, 18

Friedman v. Estate of Presser, 929 F.2d 1151 (6th Cir. 1991).....7

FTC v. Compagnie de Saint-Gobain-Point-A-Mousson, 636 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....16

Gokey v. CITGO Petrol. Corp., Civ. No. 3:08-cv-1095 (S.D. Tex.)19

Green Oil Co. v. Saudi Arabian Oil Co., Civ. No. 4:07-cv-4413 (N.D. Ill.).....19

GTE New Media Servs. Inc. v. BellSouth Corp., 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....22

Herbert v. Nat’l Acad. of Scis., 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....1

Hilska v. Jones, 217 F.R.D. 16 (D.D.C. 2003)7

**Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois*, 431 U.S. 720, 97 S. Ct. 2061 (1977).....21

In re Potash Antitrust Litig., 667 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....21

**Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. OPEC (“IAM”)*, 477 F. Supp. 553 (C.D. Cal. 1979).....5, 8

**Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. OPEC (“IAM IF”)*, 649 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1981).....20

Koerner v. United States, 246 F.R.D. 45 (D.D.C. 2007)7

Lorenzo v. Qualcomm Inc., 603 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (S.D. Cal. 2009)21

**Melnitchenko v. OPEC*, No. 00CA3173 (D.C. Super. Ct. 2000).....5

Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium Inc., 683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012)21

Murphy Brothers, Inc. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc., 526 U.S. 344, 119 S. Ct. 1322 (1999).....7

**Prewitt Enters., Inc. v. OPEC*, 224 F.R.D. 497 (N.D. Ala. 2002).....5, 8, 17

**Prewitt Enters., Inc. v. OPEC*, 353 F.3d 916 (11th Cir. 2003)..... passim

Prunté v. Universal Music Grp., 248 F.R.D. 335 (D.D.C. 2008).....1

**Spectrum Stores, Inc. v. Citgo Petrol. Corp.*, 632 F.3d 938 (5th Cir. 2011), *cert. denied* 132 S. Ct. 366 (2011).....19, 20

Spectrum Stores, Inc., v. CITGO Petrol. Corp., Civ. No. 4:06-cv-3569 (S.D. Tex.).....19

United States v. Ferrara, 54 F.3d 825 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....22

Williams v. GEICO Corp., 792 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2011).....7, 15

STATUTES AND RULES

D.C. Code Ann. § 13-423(a)(1)22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....8

**Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(f)*..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(f)(1)8, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(f)(2)8, 14, 15, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(f)(2)(A).....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(f)(2)(B).....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(f)(2)(C)(ii).....11, 14, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(f)(3)11, 16, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(h)8, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(h)(2).....8, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(l)(1)7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(5).....1, 2, 5, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....6, 19, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f)20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.11

TREATIES

Hague Convention on Civil Procedure, *opened for signature* Mar. 1, 1954, 286 U.N.T.S. 26510

Hague Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents in Civil or
Commercial Matters, *opened for signature* Nov. 15, 1965, 20 U.S.T. 361,
658 U.N.T.S. 16310
